份乃分開計算，除非租金支出無法可

靠地在土地及樓宇部份之間作出分

配，則在該情況下，整份租賃一般作

為融資租賃處理。倘租賃款項能夠可

靠地在土地及樓宇部份之間作出分

配，則土地租賃權益將重新分類為經

營租賃項下之預付租賃款項，該租賃

款項乃按成本列賬，並於租賃期內以

直線法攤銷。此項會計政策變動已被

追溯應用（有關財務影響見附註2A）。

2A. 會計政策變動之影響概要

上述會計政策變動對本年度及過往年

度業績之影響如下：

二零零五年年報
Annual Report 2005 103

(根據香港普遍採納之會計原則編制)
(PREPARED UNDER HONG KONG GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES)

截至二零零五年十二月三十一日止年度
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

財 務 報 表 附 註 （ 續 ）

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

2. Application of Hong Kong Financial
Reporting Standards / Changes in
Accounting Policies (continued)

2A. Summary of the Effects of the Changes in
Accounting Policies (continued)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on

31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005 are summarised below:

於二零零四年 於二零零四年 於二零零五年

十二月三十一日 追溯 十二月三十一日 未來適用 一月一日

（原先呈列） 調整 （重列） 之調整 （重列）

As at As at As at

31 December 31 December 1 January

2004 Retrospective 2004 Prospective 2005

(originally stated) adjustments (restated) adjustments (restated)

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

香港會計 香港會計 香港會計

準則第1號 準則第17號 準則第39號

HKAS 1 HKAS 17 HKAS 39

資產負債表項目 Balance sheet items

物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 768,745 — (68,551 ) 700,194 — 700,194

土地使用權之預付租賃款項 Prepaid lease payments on land use rights — — 68,551 68,551 — 68,551

投資 Investment securities 171,833 — — 171,833 (171,833 ) —

可供出售之投資 Available-for-sale investments — — — — 171,833 171,833

對資產及負債之總體影響 Total effect on assets and liabilities 940,578 — — 940,578 — 940,578

少數股東權益 Minority interests — 4,284 — 4,284 — 4,284

對權益之總體影響 Total effect on equity — 4,284 — 4,284 — 4,284

少數股東權益 Minority interests 4,284 (4,284 ) — — — —

2. 採用香港財務報告準則 /
會計政策變動（續）

2A. 會計政策變動之影響概要
（續）

於二零零四年十二月三十一日及二零

零五年一月一日應用新香港財務報告

準則之累計影響概述如下：

山東新華製藥股份有限公司
Shandong Xinhua Pharmaceutical Company Limited

財 務 報 表 附 註 （ 續 ）

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(根據香港普遍採納之會計原則編制)
(PREPARED UNDER HONG KONG GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES)
截至二零零五年十二月三十一日止年度
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

104

2. Application of Hong Kong Financial
Reporting Standards / Changes in
Accounting Policies (continued)

2A. Summary of the Effects of the Changes in
Accounting Policies (continued)

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to